

January 22, 2020

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL OPPOSES EFFORT TO PREVENT SEC FROM REQUIRING FRAUDULENT ACTORS TO RETURN PROFITS

Raoul, 23 Attorneys General File Amicus Brief with Supreme Court Supporting Courts' Ability to Require Fraudulent Actors to Turn Over Illegal Profits

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Disgorgement Benefits The Amici States, Their Residents, And Their Markets.	4
A. Disgorgement provides a direct financial benefit to the amici States and their residents.....	5
B. Disgorgement preserves the integrity of securities markets.	13
II. The Amici States Benefit From Having A Comprehensive Federal-State Enforcement System With Robust Equitable Remedies For Securities Fraud.....	18
A. State and federal agencies regulate investment markets through a comprehensive and collaborative enforcement system.	19
B. The SEC’s ability to obtain disgorgement is critical to continued federal-state collaboration to remediate and deter fraud.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	21
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	4, 10
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	22
<i>People ex rel. Schneiderman v. Greenberg</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016)	18
<i>SEC v. Bank of America</i> , No. 3:13-cv-447 (W.D.N.C.)	27
<i>SEC v. Brinker</i> , No. IP01-0259 (C-H-G) (S.D. Ind. 2003)	8, 15
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , 658 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>SEC v. Diversified Corp. Consulting Grp.</i> , 378 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>SEC v. EquityBuild, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-5587 (N.D. Ill.)	10
<i>SEC v. Faulkner</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01735 (N.D. Tex.)	8
<i>SEC v. Gemstar-TV Guide Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>SEC v. Louks</i> , No. 0:15-cv-03456 (D. Minn.)	15
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Shapiro</i> , No. 1:17-cv-24624 (S.D. Fla.)	29, 30
<i>SEC v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00755 (E.D. Wis.)	7, 8
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>SEC v. Treasure Enter., LLC</i> , No. 2:17-cv-10963 (E.D. Mich.)	24, 25
<i>SEC v. Universo Foneclub Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-10940 (D. Mass.)	7
<i>SEC v. Watermark Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00361 (W.D.N.Y.)	6, 16
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	5
<i>Travelers Health Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 339 U.S. 643 (1950)	21
<i>United States v. Badger</i> , 818 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. Dyer</i> , 908 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 918 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	13, 17
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 77r(c)(1).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)	15
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B).....	15
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, § 922(a), Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	12
Other Authorities:	
Luis A. Aguilar, SEC Commissioner, <i>Regulators Working Together to Serve Investors</i> , Address Before the NASAA and SEC 19(d) Conference (Apr. 14, 2015)	26
Consent Order, Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, No. 328455 (Aug. 30, 2017).....	25
Julia Dimitriadis et al., <i>Securities Fraud</i> , 56 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1379 (Summer 2019)	26
Federal Securities Act: Hearings on H.R. 4314 Before the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 93 (1933)	21
<i>Federal Securities Law Requirements</i> , Cal. Prac. Guide Pass-Through Entities Ch. 7-A (Apr. 2019)	22
Edward Gadsby, SEC Chairman, <i>Address: Jurisdiction of the SEC in Relation to State Blue Sky Programs</i> (1960).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Renee M. Jones, <i>Dynamic Federalism: Competition, Cooperation and Securities Enforcement</i> , 11 Conn. Ins. L. J. 107 (2004).....	22
Letter from N. Am. Sec. Adm’rs Ass’n, Inc. to the Honorable May Jo White (Feb. 19, 2014)	23
Daniel B. Listwa & Charles Seidell, <i>Penalties in Equity: Disgorgement After Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 35 Yale J. on Reg. 667 (2018).....	5, 14, 16
Litigation Release, SEC, <i>Court Enters Final Judgment Against Defendants in “Prime Bank” Offering Fraud</i> (Jan. 19, 2017)	15
Litigation Release, SEC, <i>Final Judgments Entered Against Uniprime Capital Acceptance, Inc. and Alfred J. Flores</i> (Sept. 12, 2005)	16
Litigation Release, SEC, <i>SEC Charges AIG with Securities Fraud</i> (Feb. 9, 2006).....	16, 31
Litigation Release, SEC, <i>SEC Obtains Final Judgments of Approximately \$2 Million in Mortgage Investment Offering Fraud</i> (June 27, 2019)	30, 31
Litigation Release, SEC, <i>SEC v. Brinker</i> (Feb. 28, 2001)	8
Litigation Release, SEC, <i>SEC v. Brinker</i> (July 8, 2003)	8, 15
Litigation Release, SEC, <i>Uniprime Capital Acceptance, Inc. and Alfred J. Flores</i> (Aug. 13, 1999).....	6, 7, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Litigation Release, SEC, <i>Uniprime Capital Acceptance, Inc. and Alfred J. Flores</i> (Sept. 23, 2005).....	6, 16
Micah J. Long, <i>Reasonable Approximation and Proximate Cause: How the Disgorgement Elements Are Bound Together</i> , 12 <i>Liberty U. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2017).....	11, 14
Jonathan R. Macey, <i>Origin of the Blue Sky Laws</i> , 70 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 347 (1991).....	20
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>A.I.G. Apologizes and Agrees to \$1.64 Billion Settlement</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Feb. 10, 2006).....	31
Thomas C. Mira, <i>The Measure of Disgorgement in SEC Enforcement Actions Against Inside Traders Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 34 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 445 (1985)	11
NASAA, <i>NASAA 2017 Enforcement Report Based on 2016 Data</i>	23-24
NASAA, <i>NASAA Enforcement Report: 2015 Report on 2014 Data</i>	24
<i>Oversight of the Securities and Exchange Commission: Wall Street’s Cop on the Beat: Hearing Before the U.S. House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services</i> , 116th Cong. (2019)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steven Peikin, Co-Director, SEC Div. of Enf't, Keynote Speech at Southeastern Securities Conference 2019 (Sept. 6, 2019).....	26, 29
Steven Peikin, Co-Director, SEC Div. of Enf't, <i>Remedies and Relief in SEC Enforcement Actions</i> , Address at Practicing Law Institute White Collar Crime 2018: Prosecutors and Regulators Speak (Oct. 3, 2018)	4, 16
Press Release, Ill. Att’y Gen., <i>Madigan Announces Record \$300 Million for Illinois’ Pension Systems, Consumers in Bank of America Settlement</i> (Aug. 21, 2014)	27
Press Release, SEC, <i>Court Orders \$1 Billion Judgment Against Operators of Woodbridge Ponzi Scheme Targeting Retail Investors</i> (Jan. 28, 2019).....	30
Press Release, SEC, <i>More than \$16 Million Awarded to Two Whistleblowers</i> (Nov. 30, 2017).....	13
Press Release, SEC, <i>SEC Awards \$50 Million to Two Whistleblowers</i> (Mar. 26, 2019).....	12, 13
Press Release, SEC, <i>SEC, NASAA Sign Info- Sharing Agreement for Crowdfunding and Other Offerings</i> (Feb. 17, 2017).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> § 51 (Am. Law Inst. 2010).....	4
Mary L. Schapiro, Commissioner, SEC, <i>New SEC Enforcement Remedies</i> , Remarks Before the Twentieth Annual Securities Regulation Institute (Jan. 20, 1993).....	28
SEC, <i>2006 Performance and Accountability Report</i>	11, 31, 32
SEC, <i>Agency Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2019</i>	4, 8, 9, 11
SEC, <i>Archive of Completed Distributions</i> (Jan. 13, 2020)	9
SEC, Div. of Enf't, <i>2018 Annual Report</i>	11
SEC, Div. of Enf't, <i>2019 Annual Report</i>	5, 9, 12
SEC, Div. of Enf't, <i>Enforcement Manual</i> (Nov. 28, 2017).....	23
SEC, <i>Federal/State Cooperation</i> (Apr. 14, 2017)	25
SEC, <i>Fiscal Year 2020 Congressional Budget Justification Annual Performance Plan and Fiscal Year 2018 Annual Performance Report</i> (Mar. 18, 2019).....	9
SEC, <i>Information for Harmed Investors</i> (Jan. 13, 2020)	9
SEC, <i>Internet and Social Media Fraud</i>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
SEC Office of Inspector Gen., <i>Improvements Needed in the Division of Enforcement’s Oversight of Fund Administrators</i> , (Sept. 30, 2015)	11, 32
SEC, <i>SEC v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. Inc.</i> (Sept. 5, 2017)	7
SEC, <i>Watermark Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> (Aug. 28, 2017)	6
SEC, <i>What We Do</i> (June 10, 2013)	3, 22
SEC, <i>Whistleblower Awards Over \$300 Million</i> (Aug. 23, 2019)	12
Joel Seligman, <i>The Historical Need for a Mandatory Corporate Disclosure System</i> , 9 J. Corp. L. 1 (1983)	20
Doug Shadel & Karla Pak, <i>AARP Investment Fraud Vulnerability Study</i> (2017)	3
Nancy A. Smolensky, <i>Rights Among Wrongdoers: SEC Enforcement Actions and the Right to Contribution Under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5</i> , 63 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 444 (1995)	17
<i>State Securities Law Research Guide</i> , Georgetown Law Library	18
Linda Chatman Thomsen, Director of Div. of Enft, SEC, <i>True to Our Mission: Why We Need the SEC</i> , Remarks at the Ninth Annual A.A. Sommer, Jr. Corporate, Securities and Financial Law Lecture (Nov. 6, 2008)	18, 23
Uniform Securities Act § 603(b)(2)(C) (2002)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities (RMBS) Working Group Announces New Resources to Investigate RMBS Misconduct</i> (May 24, 2012)	26, 27
U.S. DOJ, <i>Bank of America to Pay \$16.65 Billion in Historic Justice Department Settlement for Financial Fraud Leading up to and During the Financial Crisis</i> (Aug. 21, 2014)	27
U.S. DOJ, <i>Goldman Sachs to Pay More than \$5 Billion for Misconduct Relating to Mortgage-Backed Securities</i> (Apr. 11, 2006)	27, 28
